	NATIONAL RI Invento	ORY - NOMIN	ERVICE HISTO ATIOI	RIC PL	RECEIVED	STATE: Tenness County: Davidsc FOR NF	DD PS USE ONLY	
	(Type all entri	ies – complete	applica	able secti	DESIGNAL	E 69.12.41.0		
1. NAME					- SISIER X	A MILLING	000 12/30	67
Соммо	N:			\rightarrow	~	Y		
	Belle Mea	ide Mansion	-		Ellio			
AND/O	R HISTORIC:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				······································	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-
	"Oueen of	Tennessee	Plant	tations	TT			
2. LOCAT								
STREE	T AND NUMBER:							
	Harding R	Road at Leal	ke Av	/enue				
CITY O	R TOWN:	<u> </u>					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Nashville	MOUN	Willing					
STATE				CODE	COUNTY:		COL	DE
	Tennessee	3		41	- David	son	037	
3. CLASSI								
	CATEGORY	1					ACCESSIBLE	=
	(Check One)		OWN	NERSHIP		STATUS	TO THE PUBL	
District	Building	X Public S	Z] Pu	blic Acquis	ition:		Yes:	_
Site			- -	In Process		Unoccupied X		
Sile				Being Con		Preservation work	Unrestricted	
	Object 🗌		-			in progress	No:	~
PRESE	NT USE (Check One o	or More as Approprie	ate)				······································	
Agricul	tural 🔲 Gover	nment	Park		🗌 Trat	nsportation	Comments	
Commer	cial 🗌 Indust	trial 📋	Private	e Residenc	e 🗌 Othe	er (Specify)	·	
Educati	onal 🔲 Milita	ary 🗖	Religio	ous	—			
Enterta	inment 🔲 Museu	um 🔀	Scienti	ific	D			
4. OWNER	OF PROPERTY							
	OF PROPERTY							
	***************************************	ennessee						
OWNER	S NAME:	enne ss ee						
OWNER	State of T	ennessee				R		
OWNER	State of T	ennessee			STATE:		CODE	
OWNER	State of T	ennessee				nessee	соре 41	Ten
OWNER STREE CITY O	State of T					nessee		Tenne
OWNER STREE CITY O 5. LOCAT	S NAME: State of T t and number: r town:	SCRIPTION				nessee		nes !
CITY O 5. LOCAT	State of T State of T T AND NUMBER: R TOWN: NON OF LEGAL DE HOUSE, REGISTRY OF Davidson Co	SCRIPTION F DEEDS, ÉTC:	ter's	3 Offic	Ten	nessee		Tennessee
CITY O 5. LOCAT	IS NAME: State of T T AND NUMBER: R TOWN: ION OF LEGAL DE HOUSE, REGISTRY O	SCRIPTION F DEEDS, ÉTC:	ter's	3 Offic	Ten	nessee		Tennessee
OWNER STREE CITY O 5. LOCAT COURTI	IS NAME: State of T T AND NUMBER: R TOWN: ION OF LEGAL DE HOUSE, REGISTRY OF Davidson Co T AND NUMBER: Public Squa	SCRIPTION F DEEDS, ETC: Punty Regist	ter's	3 Offic	Ten	nessee		Tennessee
OWNER STREE CITY O 5. LOCAT COURTI	IS NAME: State of T T AND NUMBER: R TOWN: HOUSE, REGISTRY OF Davidson Co T AND NUMBER:	SCRIPTION F DEEDS, ETC: Punty Regist	ter's	3 Offic	Ten	nessee		300 00
OWNER STREE CITY O 5. LOCAT COURTI	IS NAME: State of T T AND NUMBER: R TOWN: ION OF LEGAL DE HOUSE, REGISTRY OF Davidson Co T AND NUMBER: Public Squa	SCRIPTION F DEEDS, ETC: Punty Regist	ter's	3 Offic	e state	nessee	41	300 00
OWNER STREE CITY O 5. LOCAT COURT STREE CITY O	IS NAME: State of T T AND NUMBER: R TOWN: ION OF LEGAL DE HOUSE, REGISTRY OF Davidson Co T AND NUMBER: Public Squa R TOWN:	SCRIPTION F DEEDS. ETC: Dunty Regist			e state	·	41 CODE	300 00
OWNER STREE CITY O 5. LOCAT COURT STREE CITY O APPRO	STATE OF T State of T T AND NUMBER: R TOWN: NON OF LEGAL DE HOUSE, REGISTRY OF Davidson Co T AND NUMBER: Public Squa R TOWN: Nashville	SCRIPTION F DEEDS. ETC: Ounty Regist re	OPERT		e state	·	41 CODE	300 00
OWNER STREE CITY O 5. LOCAT COURT STREE CITY O APPRO 6. REPRE	IS NAME: State of To T AND NUMBER: R TOWN: ION OF LEGAL DE: HOUSE, REGISTRY OF Davidson Co T AND NUMBER: Public Squa R TOWN: Nashville XIMATE ACREAGE O	SCRIPTION F DEEDS. ETC: Ounty Regist re	OPERT		e state	·	41 CODE	300 0
OWNER STREE CITY O 5. LOCAT COURT STREE CITY O APPRO 6. REPRE	IS NAME: State of T T AND NUMBER: R TOWN: ION OF LEGAL DE: HOUSE, REGISTRY OF Davidson Co T AND NUMBER: Public Squa R TOWN: Nashville XIMATE ACREAGE O SENTATION IN EXI	SCRIPTION F DEEDS. ETC: Ounty Regist re	OPERT	Y:	e state	·	41 CODE	see Davidson
OWNER STREE CITY O 5. LOCAT COURT STREE CITY O APPRO 6. REPRE TITLE DATE C	IS NAME: State of T T AND NUMBER: R TOWN: ION OF LEGAL DE HOUSE, REGISTRY OF Davidson Co T AND NUMBER: Public Squa R TOWN: Nashville XIMATE ACREAGE O SENTATION IN EXI OF SURVEY: DE SURVEY:	SCRIPTION F DEEDS, ÉTC: Dunty Regist Tre F NOMINATED PR STING SURVEYS	OPERT		e state Te	mnessee	41 CODE	see Davidson
OWNER STREE CITY O 5. LOCAT COURT STREE CITY O APPRO 6. REPRE TITLE DATE C	IS NAME: <u>State of T</u> T AND NUMBER: R TOWN: ION OF LEGAL DE HOUSE, REGISTRY OF Davidson Co T AND NUMBER: <u>Public Squa</u> R TOWN: <u>Nashville</u> XIMATE ACREAGE O SENTATION IN EXI OF SURVEY:	SCRIPTION F DEEDS, ÉTC: Dunty Regist Tre F NOMINATED PR STING SURVEYS	OPERT	Y:	e state Te	mnessee	<u>соре</u> 41	see Davidson
OWNER STREE CITY O 5. LOCAT COURT STREE CITY O APPRO 6. REPRE TITLE DATE C DEPOSI	IS NAME: State of To T AND NUMBER: R TOWN: HOUSE, REGISTRY OF Davidson Co T AND NUMBER: Public Squa R TOWN: Nashville XIMATE ACREAGE O SENTATION IN EXI OF SURVEY: TORY FOR SURVEY I	SCRIPTION F DEEDS, ÉTC: Dunty Regist Tre F NOMINATED PR STING SURVEYS	OPERT	Y:	e state Te	mnessee	<u>соре</u> 41	see Davidson
OWNER STREE CİTY O 5. LOCAT COURTI STREE CITY O APPRO 6. REPRE TİTLE DATE C DEPOSI	IS NAME: State of T T AND NUMBER: R TOWN: ION OF LEGAL DE HOUSE, REGISTRY OF Davidson Co T AND NUMBER: Public Squa R TOWN: Nashville XIMATE ACREAGE O SENTATION IN EXI OF SURVEY: DE SURVEY:	SCRIPTION F DEEDS, ÉTC: Dunty Regist Tre F NOMINATED PR STING SURVEYS	OPERT	Y:	e state Te	mnessee	<u>соре</u> 41	see Davidson
OWNER STREE CİTY O 5. LOCAT COURTI STREE CITY O APPRO 6. REPRE TİTLE DATE C DEPOSI	IS NAME: State of To T AND NUMBER: R TOWN: HOUSE, REGISTRY OF Davidson Co T AND NUMBER: Public Squa R TOWN: Nashville XIMATE ACREAGE O SENTATION IN EXI OF SURVEY: TORY FOR SURVEY I	SCRIPTION F DEEDS, ÉTC: Dunty Regist Tre F NOMINATED PR STING SURVEYS	OPERT	Y:	eTen	mnessee	<u>соре</u> 41	see Davidson
OWNER STREE CITY O 5. LOCAT COURT STREE CITY O APPRO 6. REPRE TITLE DATE C DEPOSI STREE	IS NAME: State of To T AND NUMBER: R TOWN: HOUSE, REGISTRY OF Davidson Co T AND NUMBER: Public Squa R TOWN: Nashville XIMATE ACREAGE O SENTATION IN EXI OF SURVEY: TORY FOR SURVEY I	SCRIPTION F DEEDS, ÉTC: Dunty Regist Tre F NOMINATED PR STING SURVEYS	OPERT	Y:	e state Te	mnessee	<u>соре</u> 41	See Davidson ENTRY NUMBER
OWNER STREE CITY O 5. LOCAT COURT STREE CITY O APPRO 6. REPRE TITLE DATE C DEPOSI STREE	IS NAME: State of T T AND NUMBER: R TOWN: ION OF LEGAL DE HOUSE, REGISTRY OF DAVIDSON CO T AND NUMBER: PUBLIC SQUA R TOWN: NASHVILLE XIMATE ACREAGE O SENTATION IN EXI OF SURVEY: TORY FOR SURVEY T AND NUMBER:	SCRIPTION F DEEDS, ÉTC: Dunty Regist Tre F NOMINATED PR STING SURVEYS	OPERT	Y:	eTen	mnessee	CODE 41	see Davidson

7.	DESCRIPTION										
	CONDITION	(Check One)									
	CONDITION	Excellent 📋	Good 🖅	Fair 📋	Deteriorated	🗌 Ruins	Unexposed	4 🖂			
Γ	INTEGRITY		(Check Or	1e)		(Check One)					
		Altered		Unaltered 🔲		Moved] Original	Site X			
- 6	DESCOIDE THE DE	FEENT AND OD	a		10051041						

The date of the construction by John Harding (-1866) of his brick home is not documented. Structural evidence in the present Belle Meade Mansion indicates a date earlier than 1840, in the opinion of Henry Judd (Division of Restorations, National Park Service). Such evidence includes the water table, arrangement of the four main chimneys, Flemish bond brickwork (now covered with stucco except in attic over the nursery), hewn rafters (and floor joints under one room in the kitchen wing), plaster and pane composition.

Speer's Sketches of Prominent Tennesseans, published just after the death of William Giles Harding (1808-1886) contains the statement that he built the house in 1853. This is now considered (for the reasons above) to be either a misprint of the date, or an inaccuracy which should perhaps read "remodeled his father's house." However, William Harding took over the estate in 1839 and is known to have entertained important out-of-town visitors throughout the 1840's (see Nashville City Directory: 1859, Pen and Sword: The Life and Journals of Randal W. The date of John Harding's smaller "Belair" mansion, built McGavock). for a daughter, would seem to indicate that he was already living in something finer than Belair by 1835. The date may be pushed back to the 1820's if we believe the 1950 statement of Henry Green that his father (the Negro head groom at Belle Meade), Bob Green (1824-1906) was town in the same cabin in which William G. Harding had been born in This would indicate that by 1824 the Hardings were out of the 1808. cabin, but not necessarily into the present mansion.

No evidence (structural from contemporary documents) has been found to support the family legend of a fire destroying the home in 1851, nor to support the frequently published claim that William Strickland was the architect for its alleged 1853 reconstruction.

5

Measurement of the distance between the four existing brick structures in the Belle Meade complex indicates that there was at one time a three-story central block with four chimneys, flanked by two-story wings (one of which is conjectural), each having a central chimney, and behind each wing a somewhat smaller dependency now called the garden house and smokehouse. These buildings were not stuccoed; they were laid in common bond except for the central block in Flemish bond with grapevine jointing. Whether the stone columns were on this block originally, or were added later when the dark gold stucco was applied (1853?) is not known. The earliest known picture of the house is an engraving in Clayton's History of Davidson Countyin which the house ap. peared virtually as it does today although from one angle the third story is not shown, through the artist's error. There is documentation that the mansion had gold stucco in 1895 (Fred Russell column, p. 11, Nashville Banner, May 11, 1968); subsequently it has been painted light gray, olive green, and dark gray. It is at present light gray.

EE INSTRUCTIONS

SIGNIFIC	CANCE						
PERIOD	Check One or M	lore as A	ppropriate)				
	Pre-Columbian		16th Cent	ury 🗌	18th Centur	у 🗆	20th Century 📋
	15th Century		17th Cent	ury 🗌	19th Centur	у 🕅	
SPECIF	IC DATE(S) (If A	pplicable	and Known)				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
AREAS	OF SIGNIFICANC	E (Chec	k One or More a	s Approp	riate)	1.1.50	COMPANY SCARE SOL
	Abor iginal		Education		Political		Urben Flapping
	Prehistoric		Engineering	., 🗖, ,	Religion/Phi-		Other (Specify)
	Historic		Industry		losophy	\Box_{A}	Aircountred Xes
	Agriculture	X	Invention		Science	¢N	
	Art	X	Landscape		Sculpture	\square	JUL 28 1969
	Commerce		Architecture	×	Social/Human-	0	NAT
	Communications		Literature		itarian	F	REDIONAL FT
	Conservation		Military		Theater	die	ALGISTER A
			Music		Transportation		b the second

Belle Meade mansion, the plantation house of the several thousand acre plantation that once existed along with the mansion, was owned and built by the Harding family. John Harding founded the plantation in 1807 and gradually added land to what was to become one of the finest farms - especially thoroughbred - in the country. The original deed included one of middle Tennessee's first permanent structures, Dunham's Station. The Harding family occupied the property from 1807 until 1904. General W. G. Harding built the present mansion and his daughter Selene who married William Hicks Jackson, a confederate general, continued to live at Bellemeade. Other families owned the mansion as a private home in the twentieth century, but the farm was soon divided for residential and park use. In 1953, the State of Tennessee bought the mansion and 24 acres for restoration as a state historic site. The Association for the Preservation of Tennessee Antiquities has done the restoration since.

The Belle Meade stud was one of the most famous nurseries of Thoroughbred horses. In addition, the farm sold breeding stock of ponies, Alderney cattle, Cotswold sheep, and Cashmere goats. General Harding and his son-in-law, General Jackson were pioneers in the science of animal husbandry. After the death of Gen. Jackson and his son, William Harding Jackson, the mansion, land, and livestock were sold in 1904. At that time Belle Meade was America's oldest and largest Thoroughbred Farm.

SEE INSTRUCTION

5

MALOR	BIBLIOGRAPHICAL RI	FERENCES						
I				<u></u> 				
	ture in a Pione				ennessee <u>Classica</u> rk, 1946).	<u>Revival</u> Ar	<u>chi</u> -	16
2.	Gower. Herschel	. "Belle M	Meade:	(Queen of Tennesse	Plantation	s."	Ś
					Ll (1963), No. 3,			ی م
3. 3	Smith, J. Fraze	r, <u>White</u>	Pillar	<u>s</u>	(New York, 1941)) - V - Na l I	÷	200
	e de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de l		• .• . • . • .	•	and solds the set	n Na sua sul		0345665/000 E13/9.
GEOG	RAPHICAL DATA							5
	LATITUDE AND LONGITU		-	0				60
CORNER	LATITUDE	LONGITU	DE	R	LATITUDE	LONGITUD	E	
	Degrees Minutes Seconds	Degrees Minutes	Seconds		Degrees Minutes Seconds			
NW NE	0 , n	0 7	· •		36 ° 06 ' 20 '	86 • 51 ·	52 •	
SE	0,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	o ,	-					
sw	Q , ,	o . ,	•					
	STATES AND COUNTIES	FOR PROPERT			PPING STATE OR COUNTY B	OUNDARIES		S S
STATE:			CODE	-	COUNTY		CODE	m
STATE:		· ·····	CODE	Ţ	COUNTY:		CODE	
STATE:		·	CODE		COUNTY:		CODE	S Z
STATE:	•		CODE	+	COUNTY:			
								77
	PREPARED BY							C
	ND TITLE:							n
ORGANI 2	y Dean Coop					DATE		
	nnessee Histori	cal Commis	ssion		n State - State	6/10/69		-
Sta	ate Library and	Archives	Bldg.	Te	TATE		CODE	z
•	ashville	· · · ·			Tennessee		41	S
STATE	LIAISON OFFICER CI	ERTIFICATION		İ	NATIONAL REGIST	ER VERIFICATIO	N	
			· `. •	I	×	• • · · ·		
As the	e designated State Liais	on Officer for th	e Na-		T handbu contifu that this a	namentu in included	in the	
	Historic Preservation A				I hereby certify that this p National Register.	roperty is included	in the	
	5), I hereby nominate thi				Mational Register.			
	National Register and c ated according to the cri	-			lunt ///hu	CALLAN	1.	
	by the National Park Ser				Mult alla	Imma	<u>u</u>	
level (of significance of this n	omination is	/		Chief, Office of Archeolog	y and Historic Pre-		
N	ational K State	P Local	, 🗆		DEC 3 0 196	9		
	Lon Do	MULL.			Date			
Naple	Sam B. Smlith	<u>ر</u>			ATTEST:			
	Chairman, Ter	n. Histor	ical		[- nA -	\sum		
Title		ommission			Willeave (Mullay National Register	\Box	
.	7/24/69					/·		
Date			•		Date <u>ULUII</u>	1000	<u> </u>	

